lines analysed separately, which is normal as the single line does not benefit from all the
advantages generated by the Railways Network. However, it could be considered that an IRR of
7% is quite a considerable result for the realisation of a Railway Infrastructure.

5.2.8 Sensitivity Test

In order to see what will be the NPV with a lower discount rate, another analysis has been
performed taking into account a discount rate of 7%. Even if this alternative analysis represents
a sensitivity test, it could be considered that the results are very realistic and perfectly suited to
the social and governmental characteristics of the Ghana Railways Master Plan.

It results that all the NPV of the different Phases have had a very high increase, also becoming
positive for the single lines analysis.

The results of this sensitivity analysis are presented in the following Tables 5-22 and 5-23.

Four sensitivity tests were carried out, with a discount rate of 12%, for a cost increase of +5%
and +10% or for a reduction of traffic benefits always of -5% or -10%, both for the single phases
of the network and for the single sections of the line.

The results are as follows:

- For the single phases, the IRR value has an insignificant reduction of approx.
1%÷2% (see Table 5-21)

- For the single sections of the line, the IRR value is reduced by the same values
indicated above (see Table 5-25)

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

174 / 331

Table 5 - 22  Phases Sensitivity Test Results

PHASES IRR
NPV (at 7%)

US $

Phase 1 Rehabilitation of Existing Lines

  1W Western Line 31.44% 5,525,550,918

  1E Eastern Line 29.56% 5,281,027,287

PHASE 1 (W+E) 21,62% 5.286.933.748

Phase 2  Central Spine Expansion

  2W Takoradi-Kumasi 28.57% 4,651,584,907

  2E Accra-Kumasi 25.81% 4,298,859,162

PHASE 2A (2W+2E) 20,73% 4.522.416.043

  2C Kumasi-Paga 16.13% 4,529,092,931

Phase 3  Transversal Expansions 2C + Transversal expansions 15.17% 4,769,092,172

Phase 4 Trans Ecowas Expansion 3 + Aflao-Accra-Takoradi-Omanpe line 14.69% 4,875,850,824

Phase 5 Western Expansion 4 + Dunkwa-Awaso-Hamile 14.60% 5,210,976,929

Phase 6 Eastern Expansion 5 + Tema-Yendi 14.45% 5,294,598,224

Table 5 - 23  Railways Lines Sensitivity Test Results

LINES ANALYSED LINES IDENTIFICATION
REFERENCE

TO PHASE
IRR

NPV (at 7%)

US $

NORTH-LINE OF CENTRAL
SPINE EXPANSION

Kumasi - Techiman - Tamale - Paga  2C 7.03% 6,676,889

TRANSVERSAL EXPANSIONS
LINES

1- Tamale - Yendi

3 8.44% 239,999,241
2- Fufulsu - Sawla

3- Techiman - Atebubu - Kwadwokurom

4- Nyinahin - Kumasi

TRANS ECOWAS EXPANSION
LINE

Aflao - Tema - Accra - Takoradi and
Tarkwa - Omanpe

4 7.96% 106,758,651

WESTERN EXPANSION LINE

Dunkwa - Awaso - Techiman - Sawla -
Hamile

5 10.86% 335,126,105

EASTERN EXPANSION LINE Tema - Ho - Yendi  6 8.26% 83,621,295

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

175 / 331

Table 5 - 24  Results of the Sensitivity Tests for the Economic Feasibility of all Phases

IRR
NPV (12%)

US $
IRR

NPV (12%)

US $
IRR

NPV (12%)

US $
IRR

NPV (12%)

US $
IRR

NPV (12%)

US $

Phase 1

1W Western Line 31.44%   2,125,120,924 30.49%   2,091,047,212 29.61%   2,056,973,501 30.51%   1,993,597,256 29.55%   1,862,073,588

1 E Eastern Line 29.56%   1,931,018,548 28.73%   1,899,810,157 27.96%   1,868,601,767 28.74%   1,810,811,188 27.91%   1,690,603,828

 PHASE 1 (W + E) 21.62%   1,691,269,856 20.92%   1,625,915,310 20.27%   1,560,560,765 20.97%   1,557,709,865 20.30%   1,424,149,875

Phase 2

2W Takoradi-Kumasi 28.57%   1,355,043,268 27.85%   1,334,611,922 27.17%   1,314,180,577 27.84%   1,270,908,147 27.08%   1,186,773,026

2E Accra-Kumasi 25.81%   1,114,896,343 25.19%   1,095,300,172 24.60%   1,075,704,001 25.18%   1,043,319,387 24.53%   971,742,431

 PHASE 2 (W + E) 20.73%   1,074,672,176 20.13%   1,034,572,191 19.57%   994,472,206 20.15%   988,651,002 19.55%   902,629,828

2C Kumasi-Paga 16.13%   726,432,125 15.60%   657,163,027 15.11%   587,893,929 15.63%   632,561,126 15.12%   538,690,127

Phase 3 15.17%   603,157,466 14.64%   522,601,189 14.15%   442,044,912 14.68%   506,327,693 14.18%   409,497,920

3-1 Tamale-Yendi

3-2 Fufulsu-Sawla

3-3 Techiman-Kwadwokurom

3-4 Nyinahin-Kumasi

Phase 4

Aflao-Accra-Takoradi-Omanpe

Phase 5

Dunkwa-Awaso-Hamile

Phase 6

 Tema-Yendi
   279,268,745

Trans-ECOWAS Expansion

Western  Expansion
   309,462,339

Eastern Expansion
14.45%   487,281,870 13.89%   390,435,352 13.36%   293,588,835

13.52%   327,833,278 14.09%

13.66%   351,549,704

13.57%

13.93%   383,275,307

   515,670,294 14.04%   421,751,786

14.69%   526,316,028 14.16%   438,932,866

13.41%

TEST 2: +10%

INVESTMENT COSTS

RESULTS

TEST 3: -5%

REDUCTION OF

BENEFITS

TEST 4: -10%

REDUCTION OF

BENEFITS

PHASES

13.70%

Transversal Expansions

Central Spine Expansion

Rehabilitation of Existing Lines

WITH REFERENCE TO ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY

 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

TEST 1: +5%

INVESTMENT COSTS

RESULTS

   412,566,316

14.20%   427,993,366   329,670,705

14.60%

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

176 / 331

Table 5 - 25  Results of the Sensitivity Tests for the Economic Feasibility of the Single Lines

LINES ANALYSED LINES IDENTIFICATION
REF TO

PHASE
IRR NPV

REF TO

PHASE
IRR NPV

REF TO

PHASE
IRR NPV

REF TO

PHASE
IRR NPV

REF TO

PHASE
IRR NPV

WESTERN LINE REHABILITATION Takoradi - Kumasi 1W 31.44% 2,125,120,924 1W 30.49% 2,091,047,212 1W 29.61% 2,056,973,501 1W 30.51% 1,993,597,256 1W 29.55% 1,862,073,588

EASTERN LINE REHABILITATION Accra - Kumasi 1 E 29.56% 1,931,018,548 1 E 28.73% 1,899,810,157 1 E 27.96% 1,868,601,767 1 E 28.74% 1,810,811,188 1 E 27.91% 1,690,603,828

WESTERN AND EASTERN LINES

REHABILITATION

Takoradi- Kumasi + Accra-

Kumasi

1W+

1E
21.62% 1,691,269,856

1W+

1E
20.92% 1,625,915,310

1W+

1E
20.27% 1,560,560,765

1W+

1E
20.97% 1,557,709,865

1W+

1E
20.30% 1,424,149,875

NEW WESTERN LINE CONSTRUCTION Takoradi - Kumasi 2W 28.57% 1,355,043,268 2W 27.85% 1,334,611,922 2W 27.17% 1,314,180,577 2W 27.84% 1,270,908,147 2W 27.08% 1,186,773,026

NEW EASTERN LINE CONSTRUCTION Accra - Kumasi 2E 25.81% 1,114,896,343 2E 25.19% 1,095,300,172 2E 24.60% 1,075,704,001 2E 25.18% 1,043,319,387 2E 24.53% 971,742,431

NEW WESTERN AND EASTERN LINES

CONSTRUCTION

Takoradi - Kumasi + Accra -

Kumasi

2W+

2E
20.73% 1,074,672,176

2W+

2E
20.13% 1,034,572,191

2W+

2E
19.57% 994,472,206

2W+

2E
20.15% 988,651,002

2W+

2E
19.55% 902,629,828

NORTH-LINE OF CENTRAL SPINE

EXPANSION

Kumasi - Techiman - Tamale -

Paga
2C 7.03% -348,240,051 2C 6.81% -377,409,164 2C 6.60% -406,578,277 2C 6.88% -356,089,876 2C 6.72% -363,939,702

TRANSVERSAL EXPANSIONS LINES 1- Tamale - Yendi

2- Fufulsu - Sawla

3- Techiman - Atebubu -

Kwadwokurom

4- Nyinahin - Kumasi

TRANS ECOWAS EXPANSION LINE
Aflao - Tema - Accra -

Takoradi/Tarkwa-Omanpe
4 7.96% -76,841,439 4 7.75% -83,668,323 4 7.55% -90,495,208 4 7.82% -78,334,327 4 47.69% -79,827,215

WESTERN EXPANSION LINE
Dunkwa - Awaso - Techiman -

Sawla - Hamile
5 10.86% -10,645,734 5 10.34% -17,181,080 5 9.91% -23,716,426 5 10.44% -15,427,050 5 510.05% -20,208,367

EASTERN EXPANSION LINE Tema - Ho - Yendi 6 8.26% -28,388,424 6 8.04% -31,316,434 6 7.83% -34,244,443 6 8.11% -29,291,009 6 67.96% -30,193,594

-129,192,2068.15%

TEST 3: -10% REDUCTION OF

BENEFITS

3 8.44% -123,274,659 3 38.23% -134,561,838 8.04% -145,849,017 3 8.30% -126,233,433 3

WITH REFERENCE TO

ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY RESULTS ECONOMIC-ANALYSIS OF THE RAILWAYS LINES

TEST 1: +5% INVESTMENT

COSTS ANALYSIS RESULTS

TEST 2: +10% INVESTMENT

COSTS ANALYSIS RESULTS

TEST 3: -5% REDUCTION OF

BENEFITS

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

177 / 331

6. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

LIST OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ACRONYMS EXTENDED NAME ACRONYMS EXTENDED NAME

AfDB African Development Bank NASDAQ

National Association of Security
Dealers Automated Quotation

BADEA
Banque Arabe de Développement
Economique en Afrique

NIC  National Insurance Commission

BOST Bulk Oil Storage and Transportation NPV Net Present Value

BOT  Build Operate and Transfer NTV New Passengers Transport

CADFund China-Africa Development Fund O/D Origin/Destination

CBA Cost Benefit Anaysis OECD
Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development

[…]

2C 10.9% -142,687,815

TRANSVERSAL
EXPANSIONS LINES

1- Tamale - Yendi

3 4.7% -355,399,235

2- Fufulsu - Sawla

3- Techiman - Atebubu –
Kwadwokurom

4- Nyinahin - Kumasi

TRANS ECOWAS
EXPANSION LINE

Aflao - Tema - Accra -
Takoradi and Tarkwa –
Omanpe

4 -9.6% -329,331,164

WESTERN
EXPANSION LINE

Dunkwa - Awaso -
Techiman - Sawla - Hamile

5 -8.1% -302,568,358

EASTERN EXPANSION
LINE

Tema - Ho - Yendi  6 -8.6% -131,185,768

As can be noted, the values of the feasibility indicators are lower for the single railway trunk
lines analysed separately, which is normal as the single line does not benefit from all the
advantages generated by the railways network. Only the “Kumasi-Techiman-Tamale–Paga”
gives an acceptable IRR of 10.9%.

6.2.6 Sensitivity Test

In order to verify how the results of the Financial Analysis vary as a consequence of changes in
the values of cost (+5%; +10%) and revenues (-5%; -10%). Variations of IRR value are not
significant and always lower than 1%.

The results of this Sensitivity Analysis are presented in the following Table 6-10.

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

198 / 331

Table 6-10  Railways Lines – Financial Feasibility Analysis Results and Sensitivity Test

BASE 5C 10C 5R 10R

NPV IRR NPV IRR NPV IRR NPV IRR NPV IRR

1W -632.784.560 5,0% -692.957.153 4,7% -751.195.774 4,3% -660.698.940 4,5% -687.889.388 4,2%

1E -641.330.830 4,0% -695.190.045 3,8% -749.493.260 3,5% -663.145.703 3,7% -685.415.787 3,4%

1WE -1.196.404.226 5,0% -1.308.464.678 4,6% -1.421.218.749 4,3% -1.248.653.833 4,6% -1.301.705.727 4,3%

2W -536.095.460 7,2% -587.912.096 6,9% -639.728.733 6,7% -565.873.071 6,9% -595.650.683 6,5%

2E -598.847.326 5,6% -648.326.557 5,4% -697.805.789 5,1% -622.113.158 5,3% -645.378.990 4,9%

2A -1.214.639.421 5,8% -1.274.175.816 5,7% -1.333.712.210 5,5% -1.260.684.595 5,5% -1.306.729.768 5,2%

2C -142.687.815 10,9% -226.183.962 10,4% -309.680.108 9,8% -219.049.571 10,3% -295.411.326 9,7%

2AC -1.357.327.237 8,0% -1.561.704.569 7,7% -1.733.994.840 7,4% -1.511.821.228 7,6% -1.634.228.157 7,2%

3A -355.399.235 4,7% -384.805.772 4,3% -414.212.308 4,0% -367.035.810 4,3% -378.672.385 4,0%

3 -1.473.967.547 8,0% -1.809.016.295 6,8% -2.008.624.686 6,4% -1.751.241.490 6,7% -1.893.075.076 6,2%

4A -329.331.164 -9,6% -346.861.972 -10,1% -364.392.779 -10,6% -330.395.413 -10,1% -331.459.662 -10,7%

4 -1.791.822.750 7,2% -2.007.840.287 6,7% -2.223.857.823 6,3% -1.942.436.116 6,6% -2.093.049.482 6,1%

5A -302.568.358 -8,1% -319.192.919 -8,6% -335.817.481 -9,0% -304.064.501 -8,6% -305.560.645 -9,1%

5 -1.971.274.486 6,4% -2.070.378.495 6,2% -2.301.782.710 5,8% -2.005.081.285 6,1% -2.171.188.290 5,5%

6A -131.185.768 -8,6% -138.561.460 -9,1% -145.937.153 -9,6% -132.002.172 -9,1% -132.818.576 -9,7%

6 -2.033.315.361 6,1% -2.270.256.814 5,7% -2.508.521.738 5,3% -2.194.852.623 5,6% -2.357.713.355 5,1%

All MP -3.630.619.493 3,6% -3.886.691.699 3,3% -4.142.763.904 3,1% -3.719.417.261 3,3% -3.808.215.028 2,9%

   Ghana Railways Master Plan –  FINAL REPORT

199 / 331

6.3 PUBLIC-PRIVATE-PARTNERSHIP PROSPECTUS

6.3.1 Introduction

This prospectus intends to introduce the PPP concepts and the suggested financing procedures
to be applied in the implementation of the Ghana Railway Master Plan.

From the results of the Financial Analysis conducted in the previous paragraph, it appears clear
that:

1. The huge amounts needed for the construction or re-construction of the railway
infrastructures and the uncertainties of the market do not allow, in general, the
involvement of private financing for a vertical integrated railway concession;

2. Nonetheless mining companies could be interested in the rehabilitation of the existing